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Senior Judges Report
Name of Track Kawartha Downs Fraserville
Date Saturday 2 August 2025 Post Time 1800 hours
Weather Races 1 - 8: Clear (Temp: 25° C) Wind: 14 km/h (NorthWest)
Track Condition Races 1 - 8: Fast (Variant 0 secs)
Number of Races 8 Qualifying races 3 SC | Total Entries 47/53
Mutual Handle $43,165
Contact Vet ‘ Dr. K. Gilson ‘ ‘ Paddock Meeting ‘ ‘ Track Maintenance Meeting
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge
Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla -

Report on day’s events:
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

Office:

Review held with driver John Thompson concerning his urging of NEVADA DRAGON in
the ninth race on 26 July; after reviewing the race video and discussing the urging
requirements concerning AGCO rule 22.23.03(b) (more than acceptable wrist action)
the Panel reserved their decision.

Early Veterinary scratches of FEARGIVER (sick) from the first race (Jason Woodward
trainer), ROCK N ZEUS (lame) from the fifth race (Macy Cassell trainer) and READY
FOR FUN (sick) from the eighth race (Amanda Riley trainer); these horses are entered
on the short term (seven days) Veterinarians List.

Early Judges scratch (transportation) of BET ON BRETT (Randy Ertel trainer) from the
fifth race.

Races:

1.

Discussed urging when not in contention with the driver of #4 HAYICANFLY, Doug Hie.
Clear.

2. Clear.
3. The driver of #1 VICIOUS ALOICIOUS, Nick Boyd, will attend a review regarding his

urging in the stretch. Clear.

4. Clear.
5. Inquiry concerning possible interference by #4 BURLESQUE SEELSTER (Nick Boyd),

who finished fifth, on #9 CODYS MOMENT (Doug Hie), who finished sixth; after
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reviewing the race video and speaking with both drivers (Mr. Hie stated #4 had hooked
his wheel and Mr. Boyd stated that he had driven to the inside and hooked the wheel of
#9 who he stated was slowing) it was determined that in the deep stretch #4 did drive
up and hook the inside wheel of #9, causing interference to #9; #4 finished fifth placed
sixth for (AGCO rule 22.09). Clear.

6. Discussed allowing the horse to respond to urging and allowing an appropriate
response time with the driver of #2 DA CINNAMON CRUNCH, Drew Smyth. Clear.

7. Discussed a possible violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01(e) (allow a horse to pass on the
inside) with the driver of #3 PL QUICKSAND, Nick Boyd, regarding the #2 GYPSY JOE
(Doug Hie) going up the rail and finishing ahead of #3; the explanation of Mr. Boyd was
accepted and no regulatory action is required. Clear.

8. Clear.
Claims: None



